1453

November 18, 2024

Minutes of Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting

Held November 18, 2024

The November 18, 2024 Mifflin Township Board of Trustee Meeting was called to
order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Tim Echelberger. Trustees present were Tim Echelberger,
Eric Oswalt and Dan Atterholt. Others in attendance were Twp. Fiscal Officer, John
Bartley, Volunteer Firefighter Chief J. J. Bittinger and Volunteer Firefighter Assistant
Chief Randy Jackenheimer.

The minutes of the November 4, 2024, Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting were
sent to the trustees for review.

24-113 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to approve the minutes as sent to the
Trustees for review, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll call results: Echelberger —
Abstain, Oswalt — yes and Atterholt — yes. Resolution passed.

Correspondence: None
Public Input: None
Old Business: None
Reports:

Volunteer Firefighter Chief J. J. Bittinger stated that we still don’t have a date to take the
new Firetruck to Reberland for the installation of the new equipment. We are going to
drain the new Firetruck until we can get it into a building with heat. The Brush truck needs
repairs made to the Water Tank, it was damaged at a grass fire in Hayesville, we were
supplying mutual aid.

Fiscal Officer John M. Bartley stated he has a meeting in Columbus put on by the Auditors
office on December 5, this is about using UAN to close out the books for the year. We
received $50,500 from the sale of the old Emergency Squad, this was added to the Fire
Department fund. The County Association meeting is Saturday December 14 at 8:00 am,
this will be held at the Polk Fire Department. We are registered to for the OTA Winter
Conference.

Trustee Discussion Items

The garage doors on the new Township Building are supposed to be installed by
Wednesday November 27, Once they are installed we will either buy or rent a heater for
this building so it can be used. We are still waiting on Columbia Gas to get the new gas line
run. Township Road 1875 has been closed for the winter, this is west of Township Road
1255. A Children at Play sign has been installed on Township 1165. The Trucks are ready
for the winter to spread grit and salt.

New Business:
24-114 A resolution was made by Mr. Echelberger to Pay the Bills, a second by Mr.

Atterholt. Roll Call results: Echelberger — Yes, Oswalt — Yes and Atterholt — Yes.
Resolution Passed.



1454

November 18, 2024

24-115 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to adjourn the Mifflin Township Board
of Trustees Meeting, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results: Echelberger —
Yes, Atterholt — Yes and Oswalt — Yes. Resolution Passed.

Regular Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting adjourned at 8:18 p.m.

Post Date

11/8/24
11/12/24
11/15/24
11/15/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24
11/18/24

John M. Bartley
Mifflin Twp. Fiscal Officer

Warrants & Payments Approved for November 18, 2024

Type
CH
CH
CH
CH
CH
AW
AW
CH
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW

Payee

Spectrum

Verizon Wireless
Columbia Gas of Ohio
Columbia Gas of Ohio

Amazon Business Account

Ashland Co. Township Association

Bound Tree Medical, LLC
Dairy Queen

Daniel D. Atterholt

David B. McQuillen

Eric C. Oswalt

Eric C. Oswalt
Fire-Safety Services, Inc.
John M. Bartley

John M. Bartley

Korman Signs Inc.

Medicount Management, Inc.

Napa Auto Parts
Reberland Equipment, Inc.
S&S Aggregate, Inc.
Smetz's Tire Center, Inc.

Timothy E. Echelberger

Total Warrant
Amount

129.99
111.09
51.92
71.75
623.82
450.00
800.26
21.64
175.00
163.10
40.60
175.00
9,241.00
37.42
175.00
1,441.99
114.17
66.32
513.36
4,696.08
264.00
175.00

R B = A - < A - A - R - S - B - R - - B R - N - T - R - - A R - -+ R - . -

19,538.51

(Chairperson)

(Date)



