November 18, 2024

# Minutes of Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting

## Held November 18, 2024

The November 18, 2024 Mifflin Township Board of Trustee Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Tim Echelberger. Trustees present were Tim Echelberger, Eric Oswalt and Dan Atterholt. Others in attendance were Twp. Fiscal Officer, John Bartley, Volunteer Firefighter Chief J. J. Bittinger and Volunteer Firefighter Assistant Chief Randy Jackenheimer.

The minutes of the November 4, 2024, Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting were sent to the trustees for review.

24-113 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to approve the minutes as sent to the Trustees for review, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll call results: Echelberger – Abstain, Oswalt – yes and Atterholt – yes. Resolution passed.

**Correspondence:** None

Public Input: None

**Old Business:** None

### **Reports:**

Volunteer Firefighter Chief J. J. Bittinger stated that we still don't have a date to take the new Firetruck to Reberland for the installation of the new equipment. We are going to drain the new Firetruck until we can get it into a building with heat. The Brush truck needs repairs made to the Water Tank, it was damaged at a grass fire in Hayesville, we were supplying mutual aid.

Fiscal Officer John M. Bartley stated he has a meeting in Columbus put on by the Auditors office on December 5, this is about using UAN to close out the books for the year. We received \$50,500 from the sale of the old Emergency Squad, this was added to the Fire Department fund. The County Association meeting is Saturday December 14 at 8:00 am, this will be held at the Polk Fire Department. We are registered to for the OTA Winter Conference.

#### **Trustee Discussion Items**

The garage doors on the new Township Building are supposed to be installed by Wednesday November 27, Once they are installed we will either buy or rent a heater for this building so it can be used. We are still waiting on Columbia Gas to get the new gas line run. Township Road 1875 has been closed for the winter, this is west of Township Road 1255. A Children at Play sign has been installed on Township 1165. The Trucks are ready for the winter to spread grit and salt.

### **New Business:**

24-114 A resolution was made by Mr. Echelberger to Pay the Bills, a second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results: Echelberger – Yes, Oswalt – Yes and Atterholt – Yes. Resolution Passed.

# November 18, 2024

24-115 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to adjourn the Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results: Echelberger – Yes, Atterholt – Yes and Oswalt – Yes. Resolution Passed.

Regular Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting adjourned at 8:18 p.m.

John M. Bartley
Mifflin Twp. Fiscal Officer

# Warrants & Payments Approved for November 18, 2024

Post Date	Туре	Payee	Total Warrant Amount	
11/8/24	СН	Spectrum	\$	129.99
11/12/24	СН	Verizon Wireless	\$	111.09
11/15/24	CH	Columbia Gas of Ohio	\$	51.92
11/15/24	СН	Columbia Gas of Ohio	\$	71.75
11/18/24	СН	Amazon Business Account	\$	623.82
11/18/24	AW	Ashland Co. Township Association	\$	450.00
11/18/24	AW	Bound Tree Medical, LLC	\$	800.26
11/18/24	СН	Dairy Queen	\$	21.64
11/18/24	AW	Daniel D. Atterholt	\$	175.00
11/18/24	AW	David B. McQuillen	\$	163.10
11/18/24	AW	Eric C. Oswalt	\$	40.60
11/18/24	AW	Eric C. Oswalt	\$	175.00
11/18/24	AW	Fire-Safety Services, Inc.	\$	9,241.00
11/18/24	AW	John M. Bartley	\$	37.42
11/18/24	AW	John M. Bartley	\$	175.00
11/18/24	AW	Korman Signs Inc.	\$	1,441.99
11/18/24	AW	Medicount Management, Inc.	\$	114.17
11/18/24	AW	Napa Auto Parts	\$	66.32
11/18/24	AW	Reberland Equipment, Inc.	\$	513.36
11/18/24	AW	S&S Aggregate, Inc.	\$	4,696.08
11/18/24	AW	Smetz's Tire Center, Inc.	\$	264.00
11/18/24	AW	Timothy E. Echelberger	\$	175.00
			\$	19,538.51

(Chairperson)	(Date)